
 

Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee 

 
Tuesday 1 February 2011 

7.00 pm 
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair) 
Councillor Linda Manchester (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Poddy Clark 
Councillor Stephen Govier 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
Councillor Michael Situ 
John Nosworthy 
Mariam Facey 
 

Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Paul Kyriacou 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Jane Salmon 
Lesley Wertheimer 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Karen Harris on 020 7525 0324  or email: karen.harris@southwark.gov.uk   
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: 24 January 2011 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 
 
 

Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 

 
Tuesday 1 February 2011 

7.00 pm 
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 

 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies received from Councillor Claire Hickson, Councillor Darren 
Merrill will be attending in her place. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

 

 To follow. 
 

 

5. FOUR SQUARES SCRUTINY 
 

 

 -Discussion with Councillor Ian Wingfield, Cabinet Member for Housing 
-Discussion with housing officers 
 

 

6. FORMAL AGREEMENT OF THE DRAFT REPORT ON HOUSING 
REPAIRS KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

 

1 - 33 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. POSSIBLE SCRUTINY OF HOUSING REVENUE BUDGET PROCESS 
 

34 - 38 

8. POSSIBLE SCRUTINY OF CCTV 
 

39 - 45 

9. PREPARATION FOR INTERVIEW WITH COUNCILLOR JOHN FRIARY, 
CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY 

 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  24 January 2011 
 



 

. 

 

 

 

Report from  

Southwark Housing and Community Safety  

Scrutiny Sub Committee  

 

January 2011 

 

Review of Key Performance Indicators  

in the Housing Repairs Service 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6
1



DRAFT 

 2

CHAIR’S FOREWORD 
 
In July 2010 the Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny sub-committee chose to investigate Southwark’s 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the Housing Repairs Service.  This is a service which thousands of 
Southwark residents rely upon, but which can cause them extreme inconvenience if it lets them down.   
 
At all times during this process sub-committee members kept in mind the need to carry out a scrutiny 
which could make a direct contribution to improving the quality of the repairs service provided to 
residents.  We decided to do this by focussing completely on the issue of KPIs.  
 
It is important to understand that this scrutiny is not a general investigation into the repairs service.  
Committee members were determined from the outset not to simply paint a picture of the day to day 
workings of the repairs service and how it was viewed by residents.  First and foremost we wanted to 
understand how Southwark has been measuring it’s performance in this vital service area and, if necessary, 
to make recommendations on how to improve them.   
 
Anecdotally we suspected there were problems with the service which were simply not being picked up by 
the performance data.  We have deliberately focused in on a problem and gathered evidence on its causes.  
As you will see from the report, our initial view has been borne out by the evidence.  For this reason, the 
report is necessarily critical of the repairs service and will not make easy reading for those responsible for 
constructing Southwark’s repairs KPI system.  
 
However, the sub-committee is eager to make it clear that the hard work of officers of all levels on housing 
repairs is acknowledged and appreciated. The sub-committee is aware that there have been long-term 
problems with the quality of the repairs service and that officers and contractors are working hard to 
improve the service.  We hope that the recommendations in our report will be accepted in the constructive 
spirit in which they are offered. 
 
Finally, the sub-committee wishes to thank all the officers and contractor employees who assisted in the 
compiling of this report.  Their insight and knowledge enabled the sub-committee to gain a detailed 
understanding of the KPI regime and we are grateful for their help.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Chair, Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

 

 

 

2



DRAFT 

 3

 

 

 

 

Contents 

Part 1 – Introduction 
 

- Background to Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) in Housing Repa
[...]
the introduction of new housing repairs KPIs, Southwark entered its Housing Repairs 

Service for a national award in “the customer focused provision of services”.  Performance statistics provided 
by the council lead to Southwark winning the award. Inside Housing Magazine, which organised the awards, 
concluded:  

 
“Where once it had a complicated and frustrating system, with just  58% of residents 
satisfied with the service they received, benchmarking suggests Southwark now has the 
best repairs service in London, with 85% customer satisfaction.” 
 
“Ninety-seven per cent of repairs are now attended on time and the number of repairs 
completed has increased by more than 26 per cent year on year. New ways of working 
are generating savings of around £500,000 per year and efficiencies of £1 million a year. 
The number of complaints about repairs has fallen by 20 per cent. By considering 
residents’ needs first, the service has been transformed.” 
 
“The speed and extent of the transformation was, judges felt, truly impressive.” 4 

 

                                                           
3 Agenda Reports Pack, Housing Scrutiny Sub-committee, 6th July 2010 
4 Inside Housing, UK Housing awards, 21 November 2008, Link http://www.insidehousing.co.uk/ihstory.aspx?storycode=6501980 

5



DRAFT 

 6

1.10 At the Scrutiny sub-committee meeting on 6th July 2010, the Director of Environment and Housing pointed 
out to the committee that there was a scrutiny uncompleted on repairs and it would be useful if the 
committee could use the data and information from that, as considerable officer and member hours had 
already been dedicated to this. She urged members of the sub-committee to take this into account when 
deciding their work programme for the year.  

 
The importance of key performance indicators in housing repairs 
 
2.1       Southwark’s part-outsourced model of repairs means the quality and extent of contract management is 

crucial to maintaining a high q
[...]
r cancelled the first job 
incorrectly 
• The contractor did not self-report this 
as a missed appointment, and the tenant 
was unavailable for a survey. 
• CSC acted correctly in raising a new job 
to the out-of-hours service 

More evidence of misreporting by contractor 
operatives.  The routine misreporting of attendance at 
appointments, the completion of repairs and the 
cancellation of work is clearly a major problem.  It is 
understandable that the CSC raised a new job under 
the out of hours service, but the KPIs should be flexible 
enough to record this as a single repair which has been 
subject to a missed appointment.  

Call number 
26 on CD 

The contractor had made an 
appointment to fix a blocked sink. 
Customer got a call saying they 
were going to come and fix it, but 
nobody turned up. New job 
raised. Customer will need to 
wait for confirmation of 
appointment. Job was "cancelled" 
on system. 

• Contractor cancelled the jobs without 
giving explanation 
• CSC gave incorrect information and 
were not very sympathetic 
• Previous recommendations from the 
contractor had not been communicated 
for follow-on works to be organised, as 
per agreed procedure. 
• The tenant had to phone several times 
to get this repair resolved 

More evidence of misreporting by contractor 
operatives.  

22



DRAFT 

 23 

Call number 
49 on the CD 

Emergency call for Electrician. 
They not turn up in two hours 

• The work was completed, but after 6 
hours rather than 2 hours, and only after 
the tenant called the CSC back. 
• The contractor incorrectly reported the 
job as complete on time by post-
reporting 

More evidence of misreporting by contractor 
operatives.  

23



DRAFT 

 24

Interview with representatives of contractors, SBS and Morrisons 
 
11.1 Representatives from the contractors SBS and Morrisons attended a meeting of the Sub-committee on 29th 

November 2010.   Their responses to our questions were blunt, honest and self-critical.   Both contract
[...]
statements in this interview gave, in the view of the committee,  final confirmation to many of the 

problems that had been found via other investigations, in particular that there is an ongoing problem with 
false reporting of attendance at appointments and completion of repairs at contract operative level.   

 

 

24



DRAFT 

 25

KPI Monitoring Survey 
 
12.1 A key part of the scrutiny investigation was to carry out a survey which tested the accuracy of the existing 

KPIs.  Initially, the sub-committee intended to carry out our own survey funded through resources secured 
via the scrutiny budget.  However, following the launch of this investigation, Housing officers had decided to 
carry out their own survey to test the accuracy of the KPIs.  Helpfully, they offered to give the sub-committee 
input into the questions which were asked.  As a consequence, the survey is not precisely in line with the 
questions which the sub-committee would have asked in such a survey, but it did provide very useful 
information. 

 
12.2 The information below is based on the interim results from the survey provided to the sub-committee on 23rd 

December 2010.  The interim results come from 360 completed surveys, mainly carried out via telephone.   
 
12.3 This survey was conducted randomly on all residents who had recently reported a repair.  On reflection, the 

sub-committee feels that a more accurate way of surveying would be to include only those who had reported 
a repair for which the target completion time had passed.   It is worth noting that of the 360 people 
surveyed, only 219 said that their repair was complete. 

 
12.4 Three of the questions directly tested the KPIs.   The table below shows the results along with a comparison 

with the relevant KPIs.   
 
 
Table 7 – Comparison of KPIs with survey results 
 

 
A B C 

  

Southwark 
KPI % (Nov 

2010) 

2010 Survey 
(% of those 

who 
answered 
question) 

2010 Survey 
(% of all 

surveyed)  

% 
Difference 

[...]
way in which the appointments made 
and kept KPI was calculated.  The answer given was: 

“It was felt that relying on the contractor's self-reporting for missed appointments 
was not as reliable as the tenant's point of view.”  

 

14.3 The sub-committee considers that these changes, although welcome and in-line with several 
recommendations of this report, are relatively minor and not of the order that is required for an accurate KPI 
system.   

 
Payments to customers for missed appointments 
 
15.1 A further observation throws yet more doubt on the accuracy of appointments made and kept KPI.  The is a 

large disparity  between this KPI and the number of payments that Southwark has paid to customers as 
compensation for missed appointments  The year to date figure for appointments made and kept is 99.9% - 
an almost perfect level of performance that suggests a mere handful of appointments have been missed.  
And yet, since the repairs contract was launched in June 2009, more than 1441 compensation payments for 
missed appointments have been made.   

 

Walworth Community Council 
 
16.1 During this scrutiny process the Chair of Walworth Community Council invited the Chair of the Housing  and 

Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-committee to a meeting in Walworth.  The Chair attended a meeting of 
Walworth Community Council on 10th November 2010 and gave a presentation on the work of the sub-
committee.   

 
16.2 Walworth Community Council area was a particularly useful area of Southwark in which to discuss this 

scrutiny process because of the high density of social housing in the community council area.  Verbal 
feedback from local people attending the meeting provided very useful background information which 
informed the subsequent work of the sub-committee.   

 
16.3 Most usefully of all, the Community Council carried out an electronic voting exercise in which all those 

attending (approximately 60 people) voted on their answers to various questions relati
[...]

behaviour in reporting KPI information.  A primary reason often given for outsourcing public services is that 
the private sector has far better people management skills than the public sector.  The sub-committee felt 
that Southwark’s repairs service is not currently benefiting from this often cited advantage and this needs to 
change.      

 
17.7 Based on these observations the sub-committee wishes to make a number of recommendations which would 

improve the accuracy of the KPIs and encourage a more challenging performance management regime for 
SBS and Morrisons.   

 

Recommendations 
 
Culture change in Housing Repairs 
 

1. There needs to be a new culture of openness and transparency between officers, members and tenants with 
respect to the Housing Repairs Service.  Some of the information presented by officers to the sub-committee 
at the outset of the scrutiny process painted a very positive picture of the repairs service – a picture which 
has been found to be inaccurate.  Officers at all levels should be encouraged to be open and frank about the 
state of the housing repairs service.   
 

2. Key performance indicators should be primarily used as a tool for producing improvement in the repairs 
service.  Since September 2008, when the new system was introduced, KPIs appear to have been used, in the 
main, to project a positive image of the service to members and tenants.  This “presentational” approach 
needs to come to an end.  A significant example of the “presentational” approach to KPIs is the award which 
Southwark applied for and won in November 2008 based on “new benchmarking information”.  Acceptance 
of awards such as these needs to be carefully considered and based on sound performance information.  
Given what has been discovered through this scrutiny process, this is clearly not the case for Southwark’s 
award in 2008.    

 
Consequently, the sub-committee recommends that Southwark should not apply for such awards in the 
future unless 
[...]
 raising a default notice for all incomplete repairs which the 
contractor has reported as complete.   

 
Contractor management of operatives 
 

13.  The sub-committee recognises that contractor operatives do a difficult job in often testing circumstances.  
The sub-committee believes that many contractor operatives report their attendance at appointments and 
the completion of work in a scrupulous and honest manner.  However, it is impossible to ignore the 
widespread evidence gathered through this scrutiny process of misreported performance information  which 
could only have come from contract operatives.  It is therefore vital that SBS and Morrisons make it clear to 
their employees that mis-reporting information in this way is completely unacceptable and will lead to 
serious disciplinary action where it is found to have occurred.  Through the “Core Group”  Southwark Council 
should insist that both SBS and Morrisons:  
 
- implement a thorough training programme for all of their supervisors and managers working on the 

Southwark contract on administering disciplinary procedures against operatives who have been found to 
have misreported repairs information. 

 
- senior contractor managers should make clear to operatives, through whichever means are deemed 

most effective, that there will be a zero-tolerance policy on the mis-reporting of repairs information. 
 
Further Review and Overview 
 

14. The sub-committee recommends that the implementation of the recommendations of this sub-committee 
should be reviewed after 6 months.  

33



The HRA Budget-Setting Process 
 
Determinations and Statute 
 
1. The council has a statutory obligation not to set a HRA budget in deficit 

(s.76 Local Government and Housing Act 1989).  This is normally 
taken to mean that the HRA budget must be ‘balanced’ i.e. expenditure 
must be matched by income for a given year. 

 
2. The main factors affecting the amount of income available to the 

council are the rent level, a
[...]
and non-dwellings charges were also 
included, along with known commitments and unavoidable additional 
demands on the HRA for the forthcoming financial year.  This enabled 
Cabinet to have an early indication of the level of savings that might be 
required in order to set a balanced HRA budget. 

35



 
11. This report formed the basis of formal consultation with Tenant Council, 

Area Housing Forums and Home Owners Council during January (see 
above). 

 
12. A second report, formally asking for rent-setting approvals from 

Cabinet was considered on 25 January, which contained updated 
financial information (such as the final HRA Determination from CLG).  
Feedback from Tenant Council and Home Owners Council would be 
reported to Cabinet as part of a verbal update (since the Tenant 
Council usually meets the evening prior to the Cabinet meeting). 

 
13. Given the exceptional circumstances in which local government and 

the entire public sector find themselves in for 2011 and onward, 
Cabinet asked for a third report in February 2011, to consider the 
consultation outcomes noted below, and to allow Members to consider 
specific savings proposals informed by that process. 

 
Consultation Exercise and Savings Panel 
 
14. In a parallel exercise to one involving Community Councils, the 

General Fund and the council tax level; Area Housing Forums have 
been asked during January to take part in a HRA savings exercise, in 
order to enable officers to gauge resident reaction to the difficult 
financial decisions which the council must take in order to continue to 
provide services in a post-Spending Review world.  Attendees have 
been asked to consider the make-up of the HRA in terms of service 
provision, and to indicate their priorities both in terms of savings 
decisions, and also with regard to protecting services. 

 
15. The budget consultation exercise noted above is of necessity rather 

“broad-brush” in its approach in order to be as inclusive as possible 

[...]

support Safer Southwark Partnership priorities. 
 
Working in Partnership: we will work with residents, businesses and other 

organisations to make best use of all CCTV in Southwark. We 
will build on the good working relationships that we have built 
with the Police Transport for London and other key partner 
agencies 

 
Effective Council CCTV: we will work with partner agencies to have CCTV in high crime 

town centres areas supported by relocatable cameras to tackle 
changing patterns of crime and anti-social behaviour. We will 
use an intelligence led approach to identify how and where our 
relocatable cameras will have the maximum benefit.  

 
Proportionate:  all use of CCTV by Southwark Council will be proportionate 

and in line with the Council’s CCTV Code of Practice 
 
Communication: we will publicise CCTV systems and their results to deter 

offenders, reassure the public and reduce fear of crime. 
 
 

2. A Safer Southwark 

The Council and the Police operate a public space CCTV system linked to a 24/7 monitoring 
suite but this is only a small proportion of CCTV in Southwark.  Many stations, schools and 
hospitals have CCTV systems, as do private sector organisations such as offices and 
retailers.  The Council needs to work with other organisations to encourage best practice 
and co-ordinate activity to tackle particular problems.  This will draw on evaluation of 
schemes outside Southwark and the work of the Home Office National CCTV Strategy to 
develop improved standards for performance and evaluation. 

CCTV needs to have a clear purpose and be part of a package of measures if it is to be 
effective in reducing crime and disorder, and CCTV is often not the most effective 
intervention.  Different crime types or functions and locations require different equipment so 
it is important to be clear about the objectives before installation.  Incorporating CCTV within 
the Safer Southwark Partnership will ensure it is one of the tools available to tac
[...]
UTINY TEAM Tel: 0207 525 0324 
 
 
 


	Agenda
	6 Formal Agreement of the Draft Report on Housing Repairs Key Performance Indicators
	7 Possible scrutiny of Housing Revenue budget process
	8 Possible scrutiny of CCTV
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 1 February 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on 
Tuesday 1 February 2011 at 7.00 pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair) 

Councillor Linda Manchester 
Councillor Poddy Clark 
Councillor Stephen Govier 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Miriam Facey 
Non Nosworthy 
Jane Salmon 
Lesley Wertheimer 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Gerri Scott, Director of Housing 
Gill Davies, Director of  
Jonathon Toy, Head of Community Safety & Enforcement 
Margaret O'Brien, Head of Housing Management 
Shaun Regan, Finance and Performance Manager 
Debbi Gooch, Principal Lawyer 
Karen Harris, Scrutiny Project Manager 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Claire Hickson. Councillor 
Darren Merrill attended in her place. 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 2.1 There were none 



2 
 
 

Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 1 February 2011 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 3.1 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

5. FOUR SQUARES SCRUTINY  
 

 5.1 The Chair introduced the 4 Squares issue, reminding members of the sub-
committee that this was a continuation of the discussion held on 11 January. He 
welcomed the residents to the meeting, and Councillor Ian Wingfield, cabinet 
member with responsibility for housing. 

 
5.2 Councillor Wingfield was invited to make some introductory comments on the 4 

Squares issue 
 
5.3 He began by stating that there was still a serious issue to be addressed and how 

unhappy he felt with the way residents felt misled. 
 
5.4 He summarised that there are 3 main issues that he intended to address 

- The paucity of the decision-making process 
- Inclusion and meaningful consultation with the residents 
- Contract management 

 
5.5 He also explained that there was a large funding shortfall of some £313 million for 

housing maintenance overall, and he had a responsibility to look across the whole 
borough at priorities. The full information from the stock condition survey would be 
available in April and this is the time when decisions on funding for schemes can 
be made. 

 
5.6 Members of the sub-committee reminded Councillor Wingfield that the outstanding 

work was not “decent homes” work. 
 
5.7 The Chair invited members of the sub-committee to ask questions to Councillor 

Wingfield. 
 
5.8 What work is underway to get a cost-effective solution to security on 

estates? 
 

In one instance it was windows rather than doors that are the issue. The residents 
explained the other security issues on the estate and the benefits that have been 
seen at the 2 blocks which have had the work done. The Council needed to involve 
residents when devising solutions and in the future would be doing so on an 



3 
 
 

Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 1 February 2011 
 

ongoing basis. 
 
5.9 It is important that the Council does not make promises that it can not keep. 

It is clear that in this instance the tendering process went wrong. What 
lessons have be learnt from this? 

 
In the future contract management needs to be a lot tighter, and a better key 
performance indicator framework will be used. 

 
5.10 Why is the leftover money from the original £8million not allocated to the 

estate? 
 

It was only ever an indicative allocation. When the decent homes priority was 
established the amount available for other works was diminished. 

 
5.11 Can you give some indication that 4 squares will be a priority once the 

resource levels are known in April? 
 

We will be giving 4 Squares special consideration but can not make an absolute 
commitment at this stage. The Council will be looking at it closely. 

 
5.12 Can we be reassured that the new director of housing will have a tight grip 

on the contract management? 
 

We will ensure that the process is much more open in the future and be looking at 
2 aspects of 4 Squares, what needs to happen now, and also what went wrong in 
terms of the contract overspend, communications with residents, and 
communications between officers and councillors. 

 
The overspend on the first contract was signed off by the director under delegated 
powers. 

 
The council accepts that the main issue was the lack of openness about the 
decision-making processes. This can be improved in the future. 

 
5.13 In 2009 it was not clear that work at 4 Squares would not be progressed. 

What has changed? 
 

By April/May we will be able to publish the results of the 2010 stock condition 
survey and will be able to take things forward.  
 

5.14 Why was there no progress on 4 Squares last year when correspondence 
with the local councillor said it would be looked at again after the contracts 
process had been resolved? 
 
Until the stock condition survey becomes available there is no real baseline of the 
level of resources necessary to deliver the overall housing investment need. 
Difficult choices had to be made because there was a gap between need and the 
resources available. 
 
 



4 
 
 

Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 1 February 2011 
 

5.15 Is there a way of taking action against the contractors? 
 

The contractors do still do some work for Southwark. The issue is one of contract 
management which will be strengthened in the future. Legal advice will be taken 
about the first contract tender which was so much lower than the final cost of the 
work. 

 
5.16 There is a strong feeling that there should still be £1.5 million available to be 

spent on 4 Squares. What assurances can be given that this resource will be 
made available? 

 
We need a comprehensive solution to the 4 Squares issues, it may be that it costs 
more or less than the original amount indicated for the project. We need to wait 
until April/May for the Stock Condition survey report before a decision can be 
taken. 
 

5.17 When the council makes its decisions in April will they look not only at the 
costs of the scheme but also at the savings which will result from not having 
to constantly repair the vandalism on Marden and Layard? 
 
All factors will be taken into consideration. 

 
5.18 Things on the estate are bad; does the Council recognise the urgency of the 

situation? 
 

We do, and we have processes underway for improvements in contract 
management. We will make a decision as soon as the stock condition survey 
becomes available. 

 
 
5.19 The Chair thanked the residents and Councillor Al-Samerai for their attendance 

and undertook to keep those at the meeting updated on progress on this issue over 
the coming months. 

 
 
 
 

6. FORMAL AGREEMENT OF THE DRAFT REPORT ON HOUSING REPAIRS KEY 
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  

 

 6.1  The Housing Repairs KPI scrutiny report was agreed and will be forwarded to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for their consideration on 7 February 2011. 

 

7. POSSIBLE SCRUTINY OF HOUSING REVENUE BUDGET PROCESS  
 

 7.1 Shaun Regan, Finance and Performance Manager introduced the report on the 
HRA Budget-Setting process, outlining that the report had been written from a 
financial perspective. 

 



5 
 
 

Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 1 February 2011 
 

7.2 He explained that the council had a statutory obligation not to set an HRA budget 
in deficit 

 
7.3 As a result of the process set out in the paper, the cabinet agreed rents and 

charges and the council must give residents 28 days notice of changes. 
 
7.4 The Finance and Performance Manager explained that the figures are largely pre-

determined by Government through the calculation of the rents increase figure and 
the subsidy. In addition there is a sum for Thames Water charges, meaning that up 
to 75% of HRA income was determined by external factors. 

 
7.5 It was explained to the sub-committee that for 2011, the process of agreeing the 

HRA had changed to facilitate greater transparency, with the formal consultation 
taking place with the Tenants Council, Area Housing Forums and the Homeowners 
Council during January. 

 
7.6 In addition to the formal consultation a Savings Panel had been established and is 

considering the HRA in terms of service provision and priorities, including members 
from both the Homeowners Council and Tenants Council. 

 
7.7 The sub-committee discussed what intervention they could make which would be 

helpful in enhancing the HRA process. 
 
7.8 Lesley Wertheimer informed the sub-committee of the work already underway 

through the Tenants Council looking into 2 issues 
- Total Recovery Cost 
- Double-Charging 

 
7.9 It was agreed to request a report from the Savings Panel for the meeting of the 

sub-committee on 4 April. 
 
 

8. POSSIBLE SCRUTINY OF CCTV  
 

 8.1 Jonathon Toy, Head of Community Safety and enforcement presented the CCTV 
strategy which was adopted by the Council in January 2010. 

 
8.2 He outlined the overall purpose, which is to achieve the most effective CCTV we 

can in the borough, by delivering in the 5 priority areas of the strategy 
- A Safer Southwark – in support of the Safer Southwark Partnership 

priorities 
- Working in Partnership 
- Effective Council CCTV 
- A Proportionate approach 
- Communication – to deter offenders and reduce the fear of crime 

 
8.3 The Head of Community Safety explained that the council has 20 re-locatable 

cameras which are operated within the code of practice, and these have facilitated 
a good record in covert surveillance. 

 



6 
 
 

Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 1 February 2011 
 

8.4 Members of the sub-committee enquired about the control room, and were 
informed that as a vital part of the strategy it is hoped to move to a digital recording 
system from the current non-digital one as this would allow fixed time and date 
retrieval of images. The cost of this upgrade would be £320,000. 

 
8.5 It was highlighted that Lambeth has a digital system already and there may be a 

possibility of Southwark linking with this.  
 
8.6 The sub-committee discussed some alternative approaches including cabling, 

which could be built into the public realm strategy and capitalise upon the 
opportunities of the growing business community in the borough. There was 
recognition of a need to link up better with major developments such as More 
London. 

 
8.7 The sub-committee requested some data on the effectiveness of the cameras and 

agreed that a site visit to the control room where this could be presented would 
take place at the next meeting. 

 
8.8 The sub-committee discussed several issues which could make an effective 

scrutiny review: 
- The importance of building an effective network across the public realm, 

including the views of other stakeholders and partners 
- How we can get the CCTV where it needs to be 
- How the whole strategy and actions flowing from it are easy to access 

for residents 
 

9. PREPARATION FOR INTERVIEW WITH COUNCILLOR JOHN FRIARY, CABINET 
MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY  

 

 8.1 This item was deferred until the next meeting of the sub-committee as there had 
been a recent change in responsibility for Community Safety within the Cabinet. 

 

10. HOUSING BENEFIT  
 

 10.1  Councillor Govier circulated a draft report. It was agreed that this would be 
discussed at the next meeting of the sub-committee. 

 

  

 The meeting ended a 9.30pm 
 
 


